INSTALLATION ET MISE EN SERVICE
INSTALLATION AND STARTING INSTRUCTIONS
FRANÇAIS
ENGLISH
INSTALLAZIONE E MESSA IN SERVIZIO ITALIANO
INSTALACION Y PUESTA EN SERVICIO ESPAÑOL
ZEN Ô HOME
STOCK N° 4.168.699/Ed.1-05/12

Protect the pump against water spray. Do not immerse in water or other fluids.
3 Product information
  3.1 Type key
Zen Ô  home  V
Secondary hot water
circulation
pump
Residential application
With isolating valves
  3.2 Connections
Zen Ô home
Screwed connection: 15 (Rp 1/2")
Zen Ô home V
threaded connection: 15 (G1") and check valves
NMS Zen O Home_Mise en page 1  14/09/12  08:38  Page11
12 05/2012
English
  3.3 Data
See name plate or Salmson catalogue for further information.
  3.4 Scope of delivery
1 - Pump
2 - Thermal insulation shell
3 - Sealing rings
4 - Salmson-Connector
5 - Installation and operating instructions
(not shown).
4 Description and function
  4.1 Application
This circulator is suitable for drinking water only. It is used in circulation systems
for domestic drinking/sanitary water.
  4.2 Functions
The Zen Ô home V versions are equipped with a non-
return valve (1) on the pressure side and with a stop
valve (2) on the suction side.
When dismantling the motor head (3), it is sufficient
to cut the power by unplugging the connector (5)
and to close the stop valve at the rotating slot (4).
Nominal diameter of connecting pipes 15 (1”)
Installation length 84 mm - (type V: 138 mm)
Mains voltage 1 ~ 230 V ± 10 %, 50/60 Hz
Protection class IP 42
Permitted fluid
temperature range
2 °C to 65 °C
Permitted fluid
temperature range up to 2 hours
70 °C
Max. ambient temperature +40 °C
Max. permissible operating pressure 106 Pa (10 bar)
Min. inlet pressure 40°C  : 0,05 bar - 65°C  : 0,2 bar
Max. permitted total hardness in secondary hot
water circulation systems
20 °dH
NMS Zen O Home_Mise en page 1  14/09/12  08:38  Page12
13Pompes Salmson SAS
English
The motor head can then be simply unscrewed.
5 Installation
  5.1 Installation site
Provide a weatherproof, frost-free, dust-free and well-ventilated room for the
installation. Choose an installation site that is easily accessible.
CAUTION!
Dirt can cause the pump to fail. Flush the pipe
system before installation.
NOTE: In the case of the Zen Ô home V version.
the stop valve and non-return valve are pre-
installed. In the case of the Zen Ô home
version, these valves have to be installed
additionally.
1 Prepare the installation site so that the pump
can be installed without being exposed to
mechanical stresses.
2 Choose the right installation position - only as